-OP \$240.00 56086

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Aplion Networks, Inc.	04/13/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sky Blue Interchange, LLC				
Street Address:	171 Main Street				
Internal Address:	#271				
City:	Los Altos				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94022				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5608649
Patent Number:	5634004
Patent Number:	5909369
Patent Number:	5925097
Patent Number:	5990885
Patent Number:	5949780

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2023712600
Email: mikem@skgf.com
Correspondent Name: Michael V. Messinger

Address Line 1: 1100 New York Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael V. Messinger

PATENT

500002911 REEL: 014871 FRAME: 0335

Total Attachments: 2

source=2222APLIONASSIGN21#page1.tif source=2222APLIONASSIGN22#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 014871 FRAME: 0336

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Aplion Networks, Inc., ("Assignor"), is the owner at least an undivided joint interest in and to the United States Patents and United States Patent Application(s) listed below:

्रे

Patent No.	Country	<u>Issue</u> <u>Date</u>	<u>Title</u>
5,608,649	U.S.A.	03/04/97	Directly programmable Networks
5,634,004	U.S.A.	05/27/97	Directly programmable Distribution Element
5,909,369	U.S.A.	06/01/99	Coordinating the States of a Distributed Finite State Machine
5,925,097	U.S.A.	07/20/99	Directly programmable Distribution Element
5,949,780	U.S.A.	09/07/99	Integration of Intelligence with Communications in a Switching Mode
5,990,885	U.S.A.	11/23/99	Personalized Services, Including a Personal Presence, for Customers Based upon Collected Personal Preferences

AND WHEREAS, Sky Blue Interchange, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an office at 171 Main Street, #271, Los Altos, California 94022 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said right, title and interest;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee and its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the above-identified patents, including all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuation-in-part, and extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made, including all claims, demands and right recovery that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past and future infringements, if any, and all rights to compromise, sue for, and collect such profits and damages.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at _	5 hrews bury, N.J.
on Ayril 13, 2004	

PATENT REEL: 014871 FRAME: 0337

ASSIGNOR

By: Joseph Walor

Name: Joseph J. LaCosta

Title: Statutory Receiver for Aplion Networks, Inc.

(Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF New Jersey

: SS,

COUNTY OF Monmouth

On this 2 day of April, 2004 before me appeared Joseph J. LaCosta, the person who signed this instrument and acknowledged that he signed it as a free act solely in his capacity as Statutory Receiver for Aplion Networks, Inc.

Mylla Dreller
Notary Public

(Seal)

RECORDED: 07/21/2004

Angela Dreher Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires April 21, 2005

PATENT

REEL: 014871 FRAME: 0338